is treated as an off-balance sheet arrangement for financial reporting purposes. As at 31 March 2022, the trade

receivables sold under this arrangement totalled approximately £630 million.

Impact of IFRS 16 “Leases”

IFRS 16 “Leases” is a recent accounting standard relating to leases, which became effective for accounting

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The standard eliminates the classification of leases as either

operating leases or finance leases and introduces a single lease accounting model where the lessee is required to

recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is twelve months or less, or the underlying asset

is of low value.

The Group elected to adopt the standard with effect from 1 October 2019 using the modified retrospective

approach. Under this method, there was no restatement for prior periods. The financial impact on adoption of

IFRS 16 “Leases” to the Group’s balance sheet at 1 October 2019 is set out in the table below:

 As reported at

30 September 2019

(pre-IFRS 16)

IFRS 16

Adjustment

On adoption at

30 September 2019

(post-IFRS 16)

 (in £ million)

Right of use assets .....  - 327 327

Current assets - Trade and other receivables .....  2,993 (1) 2,992

Current liabilities - Borrowings .....  (1,937) (65) (2,002)

Non-current liabilities - Borrowings .....  (11,697) (261) (11,958)

Other net assets .....  16,225 - 16,225

Net assets .....  5,584 - 5,584

The impact of IFRS 16 “Leases” on the Group’s results for the year ended 30 September 2020 was an increase

in depreciation by £72 million relating to the depreciation on the new right of use assets and an increase in finance

costs by £7 million relating to the interest expense on the lease liabilities recognised. Lease expense recognised

in the cost of sales and distribution, advertising and selling costs line items in the consolidated income statement

reduced by approximately £72 million. There was no overall impact to cash flows from operating activities, and

cash flows from financing activities increased by £7 million.